PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120 Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>



Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Sunil Kumar Khosla S/o Sh. Sohan lal Khosla, H. No. 206, Ward – 07, Sadar Bazar, Sanaur, P. O. – Sanaur, Distt. - Patiala(Punjab)

V/s

....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o The Executive Officer, Nagar Council, Sanaur, Distt. - Patiala (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Additional Deputy Commissioner (Urban Development), Patiala (Punjab)

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 4172 of 2021

Present : Sh. Sunil Kumar Khosla, the appellant in person. Sh. Rakesh Arora, Executive Officer in person.

<u>ORDER</u>

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 19.03.2021. First appeal is dated 22.07.2021. Second

appeal has been received in the Commission on 14.09.2021.

The appellant, Sh. Sunil Kumar Khosla, who appeared in person in today's hearing, states that no information has been given to him by the respondent PIO till date.

Sh. Rakesh Arora, Executive Officer, who appeared in person in today's hearing, states that the requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant time and again. He also intimates that he has brought the relevant official-record in the Commission so that the same could be inspected and the required information(which would be identified by the appellant) would be handed over to him.

During the hearing, opportunity was given to the appellant to inspect the relevant official-record to identify the information and if the information identified by the appellant of 100 to 150 pages, the respondent is directed to supply the same to the appellant 'free of cost'.

The appellant has inspected the relevant official-record (which was brought by the respondent) and identified 130 pages of the required information to be supplied.

Sh. Rakesh Arora, Executive Officer also handed over the certified copies of the identified information of 130 pages to the appellant during the hearing in the Commission today.

The appellant has also given an acknowledgement receipt dated 12.01.2022 signed by himself, of having received the identified information of 130 pages. It, alongwith a copy of supplied information of 130 pages, is taken on record.

After going over the queries raised by the appellant through his RTI request and the response given by the respondent PIO concerned and finding it satisfactory, no cause of action is left in this case, hence, the case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed</u>.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

	(Sanjiv Garg)
Date : 12 th January, 2022	State Information Commissioner
	Punjab
Note : Install → CISCO WEBEX Meetings → Click on Join Meeting	g → Enter Meeting Code ID No. '1589136034'